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WESTERN ASSET INVESTMENT GRADE DEFINED OPPORTUNITY TRUST INC.

Schedule of investments (unaudited)

August 31, 2012

SECURITY

CORPORATE BONDS & NOTES 88.3%
CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY 9.2%
Automobiles 0.9%

Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC, Senior Notes

Ford Motor Credit Co., LLC, Senior Notes

Total Automobiles

Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure 0.7 %

Caesars Entertainment Operating Co. Inc., Senior
Secured Notes

NCL Corp. Ltd., Senior Secured Notes

Total Hotels, Restaurants & Leisure

Household Durables 0.2%

Leggett & Platt Inc., Senior Notes

Media 6.4%

Comcast Corp., Bonds

Comcast Corp., Senior Notes

DISH DBS Corp., Senior Notes

News America Inc., Senior Notes

Nielsen Finance LLC/Nielsen Finance Co., Senior
Notes

Time Warner Cable Inc., Debentures

Time Warner Cable Inc., Senior Notes

Time Warner Inc., Senior Notes

United Business Media Ltd., Notes

WPP Finance 2010, Senior Notes

WPP Finance UK, Senior Notes

Total Media

Specialty Retail 1.0%

American Greetings Corp., Senior Notes

Gap Inc., Senior Notes

QVC Inc., Senior Secured Notes

Total Specialty Retail

TOTAL CONSUMER DISCRETIONARY
CONSUMER STAPLES 5.0%

Beverages 1.3%

Anheuser-Busch InBev Worldwide Inc., Senior Notes
Anheuser-Busch InBev Worldwide Inc., Senior Notes
Anheuser-Busch InBev Worldwide Inc., Senior Notes
Pernod-Ricard SA, Senior Bonds

Pernod-Ricard SA, Senior Notes

Total Beverages

Food & Staples Retailing 0.3%

CVS Caremark Corp., Senior Notes

Food Products 0.8%

Kraft Foods Group Inc., Senior Notes

RATE

12.000%
8.125%

11.250%
11.750%

3.400%

6.400%
5.700%
7.875%
6.650%

11.500%
7.300%
8.750%
4.900%
5.750%
4.750%
8.000%

7.375%
5.950%
5.125%

7.750%
2.500%
3.750%
5.750%
5.500%

6.600%

5.375%

MATURITY
DATE

5/15/15
1/15/20

6/1/17
11/15/16

8/15/22

5/15/38
7/1/19
9/1/19

11/15/37

5/1/16
7/1/38
2/14/19
6/15/42
11/3/20
11/21/21
9/15/14

12/1/21
4/12/21
7/2/22

1/15/19
7/15/22
7/15/42

4/7/21
1/15/42

3/15/19

2/10/20

$

FACE
AMOUNT

1,000,000
640,000

1,250,000
320,000

560,000

2,500,000
1,500,000
1,250,000
2,400,000

340,000
500,000
1,100,000
250,000
830,000
870,000
1,000,000

280,000
1,240,000
760,000

450,000
290,000
200,000
890,000
960,000

600,000

539,000

VALUE

1,252,500
794,820
2,047,320

1,353,125
370,400
1,723,525

583,660

3,271,710
1,821,507
1,442,187
3,085,730

382,500
684,586
1,491,116
272,286
863,507(a)
950,849
1,122,675
15,394,653

308,000
1,341,469
798,128(a)
2,447,597
22,196,755

605,765

295,163

205,752
1,038,306(a)
1,087,898(a)
3,232,884

768,593

645,180(a)
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Kraft Foods Group Inc., Senior Notes 5.000% 6/4/42 540,000 616,761(a)
Kraft Foods Inc., Senior Notes 5.375% 2/10/20 491,000 591,050
Total Food Products 1,852,991
Tobacco 2.6%

Altria Group Inc., Senior Notes 9.250% 8/6/19 1,000,000 1,427,283
Altria Group Inc., Senior Notes 2.850% 8/9/22 360,000 359,470
Lorillard Tobacco Co., Senior Notes 8.125% 6/23/19 540,000 694,139
Lorillard Tobacco Co., Senior Notes 8.125% 5/1/40 470,000 617,830
Lorillard Tobacco Co., Senior Notes 7.000% 8/4/41 510,000 613,985

See Notes to Schedule of Investments.
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WESTERN ASSET INVESTMENT GRADE DEFINED OPPORTUNITY TRUST INC.

Schedule of investments (unaudited) (cont d)

August 31, 2012

SECURITY

Tobacco continued

Reynolds American Inc., Senior Secured Notes
Total Tobacco

TOTAL CONSUMER STAPLES

ENERGY 13.1%

Energy Equipment & Services 0.2%
Schlumberger Investment SA, Senior Notes

Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels 12.9%
Anadarko Petroleum Corp., Senior Notes
Apache Corp., Senior Notes

Apache Corp., Senior Notes

Arch Coal Inc., Senior Notes

ConocoPhillips, Notes

DCP Midstream LLC, Senior Notes

DCP Midstream Partners LP, Senior Notes
Devon Energy Corp., Senior Notes

Devon Financing Corp. ULC, Debentures
Enterprise Products Operating LP, Senior Notes
EOG Resources Inc., Senior Notes

Hess Corp., Notes

Hess Corp., Notes

Hess Corp., Senior Bonds

Kerr-McGee Corp., Notes

Kerr-McGee Corp., Notes

Kinder Morgan Energy Partners LP, Senior Notes
Noble Energy Inc., Senior Notes

Pemex Project Funding Master Trust, Senior Bonds
Petrobras International Finance Co., Senior Notes
Petrobras International Finance Co., Senior Notes
Petroleos Mexicanos, Senior Notes

Quicksilver Resources Inc., Senior Notes

Shell International Finance BV, Senior Notes
TNK-BP Finance SA, Senior Notes
Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. LLC, Senior
Notes

Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Co. LLC, Senior
Notes

Valero Energy Corp., Senior Notes

Williams Cos. Inc., Notes

Williams Cos. Inc., Senior Notes

Williams Cos. Inc., Senior Notes

Williams Partners LP, Senior Notes

Total Oil, Gas & Consumable Fuels

TOTAL ENERGY

FINANCIALS 31.8%

RATE

7.625%

2.400%

5.950%
5.100%
5.250%
7.000%
6.500%
9.750%
4.950%
3.250%
7.875%
9.750%
6.875%
8.125%
7.875%
6.000%
6.950%
7.875%
5.950%
6.000%
6.625%
5.750%
6.750%
5.500%
11.750%
6.375%
7.500%

5.400%

4.450%
9.375%
7.875%
7.750%
8.750%
5.250%

MATURITY
DATE

6/1/16

8/1/22

9/15/16
9/1/40
2/1/42

6/15/19
2/1/39

3/15/19
4/1/22

5/15/22

9/30/31

1/31/14

10/1/18

2/15/19

10/1/29

1/15/40
71724

9/15/31

2/15/18
3/1/41

6/15/35

1/20/20

1/27/41

1/21/21

1/1/16
12/15/38
3/13/13

8/15/41

8/1/42
3/15/19
9/1/21
6/15/31
3/15/32
3/15/20

$

FACE
AMOUNT

2,000,000 $

440,000

340,000
140,000
160,000
440,000
1,500,000
1,000,000
900,000
20,000
1,080,000
2,000,000
800,000
1,400,000
440,000
520,000
1,320,000
830,000
800,000
660,000
1,000,000
1,109,000
1,730,000
250,000
1,000,000
1,500,000
870,000

10,000

860,000
700,000
952,000

62,000
148,000
460,000

VALUE

2,410,382
6,123,089
11,977,557

438,955(a)

393,528
168,677
197,848
400,400
2,170,588
1,288,293(a)
940,648
20,882
1,574,906
2,240,458
1,010,820
1,829,170
590,077
615,164
1,695,788
1,111,794
952,554
814,136
1,247,500
1,255,286
2,159,099
291,250
985,000
2,196,057
899,363(a)

11,863

897,559(a)
937,703
1,237,631
79,121
204,203
530,022
30,947,388
31,386,343
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Capital Markets 8.7%

Bear Stearns Cos. LLC, Senior Notes

GFI Group Inc., Senior Notes

Goldman Sachs Group Inc., Senior Notes
Goldman Sachs Group Inc., Senior Notes
Goldman Sachs Group Inc., Senior Notes
Goldman Sachs Group Inc., Senior Notes
Goldman Sachs Group Inc., Senior Notes
Merrill Lynch & Co. Inc., Notes

Morgan Stanley, Medium-Term Notes
Morgan Stanley, Senior Notes

Morgan Stanley, Senior Notes

Morgan Stanley, Senior Notes

State Street Corp., Junior Subordinated Notes
UBS AG Stamford CT, Senior Notes

UBS AG Stamford CT, Subordinated Notes

7.250%
8.625%
5.950%
7.500%
5.375%
5.250%
6.250%
6.875%
6.625%
5.500%
5.500%
6.375%
4.956%
4.875%
7.625%

See Notes to Schedule of Investments.

2/1/18
7/19/18
1/18/18
2/15/19
3/15/20
/27121

2/1/41
4/25/18

4/1/18
1/26/20
7724120
7724142
3/15/18

8/4/20
8/17/22

1,570,000
430,000
4,250,000
500,000
470,000
870,000
2,550,000
990,000
1,750,000
1,950,000
200,000
180,000
1,330,000
250,000
1,130,000

1,960,768
374,100
4,786,010
600,478
507,291
926,726
2,858,038
1,156,147
1,934,868
2,000,181
205,952
182,963
1,460,727
279,297
1,140,728
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WESTERN ASSET INVESTMENT GRADE DEFINED OPPORTUNITY TRUST INC.

Schedule of investments (unaudited) (cont d)

August 31, 2012

SECURITY

Capital Markets continued

Vesey Street Investment Trust I, Senior Notes
Total Capital Markets

Commercial Banks 5.4%

BankAmerica Institutional Capital B, Junior
Subordinated Bonds

CIT Group Inc., Secured Notes

CIT Group Inc., Secured Notes

Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank BA,
Senior Notes

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA, Senior Notes

Intesa Sanpaolo SpA, Senior Notes

Lloyds TSB Bank PLC, Senior Notes

Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC, Junior
Subordinated Bonds

Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC, Senior Notes
Royal Bank of Scotland Group PLC, Subordinated
Notes

Wachovia Capital Trust III, Junior Subordinated Bonds
Wachovia Corp., Senior Notes

Total Commercial Banks

Consumer Finance 3.0%

American Express Co., Senior Notes

HSBC Finance Corp., Senior Notes

SLM Corp., Senior Notes

Total Consumer Finance

Diversified Financial Services 11.2%

Bank of America Corp., Senior Notes

Bank of America Corp., Senior Notes

Bank of America Corp., Senior Notes

Citigroup Inc., Senior Notes

Citigroup Inc., Senior Notes

Citigroup Inc., Senior Notes

Citigroup Inc., Senior Notes

Citigroup Inc., Senior Notes

Citigroup Inc., Senior Notes

General Electric Capital Corp., Junior Subordinated
Bonds

General Electric Capital Corp., Junior Subordinated
Bonds

General Electric Capital Corp., Notes

General Electric Capital Corp., Senior Notes
General Electric Capital Corp., Subordinated
Debentures

ILFC E-Capital Trust I

RATE

4.404%

7.700%
5.250%
6.625%

5.250%
3.625%
6.500%
4.200%

7.648%
6.400%

5.000%
5.570%
5.750%

8.125%
6.676%
7.250%

7.625%
5.625%
5.875%
6.375%
6.000%
8.500%
6.875%
8.125%
5.875%

7.125%
6.250%
5.300%
6.875%

6.375%
4.280%

MATURITY
DATE

9/1/16

12/31/26
4/1/14
4/1/18

5/24/41
8/12/15
2/24/21
3/28/17

9/30/31
10/21/19

10/1/14
10/18/12
2/1/18

5/20/19
1/15/21
1/25/22

6/1/19
7/1720
2/7/42
8/12/14
8/15/17
5/22/19
3/5/38
7/15/39
1/30/42

6/15/22
12/15/22
2/11/21
1/10/39

11/15/67
12/21/65

FACE AMOUNT

540,000

250,000
630,000
480,000

310,000
2,140,000
170,000
610,000

680,000
1,170,000

790,000
270,000
4,400,000

2,760,000
1,620,000
1,430,000

2,760,000
180,000
1,700,000
300,000
2,250,000
500,000
2,000,000
1,350,000
410,000

100,000
1,000,000
210,000
3,200,000

100,000
370,000

VALUE

562,894
20,937,168

255,625(a)
657,562(a)
525,000(a)

366,771
2,012,972(a)

158,704(a)

647,650

646,000(b)(c)
1,289,713

799,316
267,638(b)(c)

5,288,127

12,915,078

3,743,973
1,840,599
1,551,550
7,136,122

3,375,193
199,885
1,935,868
325,582
2,572,155
640,504
2,577,774
1,985,036
483,241

109,642(b)(c)
1,037,110(b)(c)

242,071
4,389,162

105,625(b)
246,050(a)(b)
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International Lease Finance Corp., Senior Notes
International Lease Finance Corp., Senior Notes
International Lease Finance Corp., Senior Notes
International Lease Finance Corp., Senior Notes
International Lease Finance Corp., Senior Secured
Notes

8.875%
6.250%
8.250%
5.875%

6.750%

9/1/17
5/15/19
12/15/20
8/15/22

9/1/16

810,000
220,000
330,000
640,000

944,662
231,000
387,301
645,163



